## NOTICE OF PROJECT PLANNING PUBLIC MEETING

## GENESEE COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER DIVISION OF WATER & WASTE SERVICES GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

## PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE RELATIVE TO CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND (CWSRF) TO FUND NEW PUMP STATION 2 AND IMPROVEMENTS TO PUMP STATIONS 4 AND 5

The <u>Genesee County Drain Commissioner Division of Water and Waste Services</u> will hold a public meeting on the proposed <u>New Pump Stations 2</u>, and <u>Improvements to Pump Stations 4</u>, and <u>5</u> project for the purpose of receiving comments from interested persons.

The meeting will be held at 3:00 p.m. on Thursday, April 18, 2024 at the offices of Genesee County Drain Commissioner Division of Water and Waste Services (G-4610 Beecher Rd, Flint, MI 48532.)

The purpose of the proposed project is to upgrade Pump Stations 2, 4 and 5, improve storage capabilities at Pump Station 2, and better handle the sanitary flow at Pump Stations 2, 4, and 5.

Project construction will involve <u>construction of new Pump Station 2 and Equalization Basin as well as Major</u> Improvements to existing Pump Stations 4 and 5.

Impacts of the proposed project include <u>temporary noise</u> and <u>disruption to the public due to construction of the required improvements and a new building.</u>

The estimated cost to users for the proposed project will be approximately \$6.40 per residential user per month for a 20-year loan or approximately \$4.26 per residential user per month for a 30 year loan.

Copies of the plan detailing the proposed project are available for inspection at the following locations: <u>Genesee</u> County Drain Commissioner Division of Water and Waste Services (G-4610 Beecher Rd, Flint, MI 48532.)

Written comments received before the meeting record is closed on <u>Thursday, April 18, 2024</u> will receive responses in the final project planning document. Written comments should be sent to: <u>Matthew Raysin, Assistant Director, Genesee County Drain Commissioner Division of Water and Waste Services, G-4610 Beecher Rd, Flint, MI 48532 mraysin@gcdcwws.com.</u>